FZ-22/20/2022-SCT

Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Financial Services

> 2nd floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi, the 2 June, 2022

To

Shri Romee Marar Para, Bhilai Chattisgarh Email- dewanganromee7@gmail.com

Subject: Information sought under RTI Act, 2005.

Sir.

With reference to your RTI application dated 28.04.2022 and appeal dated 19.05.2022 received on transfer from Coordination Section of this Department under the RTI Act, 2005, it is informed that the PSBs/PSICs/PFIs have managerial autonomy in service matters and are independent public authorities under RTI Act, 2005. As the information sought closely relates to PSBs/PSICs/PFIs, the RTI application is being transferred to them under section 6(3)(ii) of the RTI Act, 2005 for providing requisite information directly to the applicant.

2. Smt. Anindita Sinharay, Director in this Department is the Appellate Authority (AA).

Yours faithfully,

(Arun Kumar)

CPIO/Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tele: 011-23748725

Copy to MD & CEO/ PIO of all PSBs/PSICs/PFIs along with a copy of above said RTI application and appeal for providing requisite information directly to the applicant under the RTI Act, 2005.

(Arun Kumar)

CPIO/Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

244

12/1/2022 — समन्वय वित्त मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार वितीय सेवा विभाग (समन्वय अनुभाग)



तृतीय तल, जीवन दीप बिल्डिंग. संसद मार्ग, नई दिल्ली, दिनांक: **06/06/2022**

कार्यालय ज्ञापन

विषय :सूचनाकाअधिकारअधिनियम, 2005 केतहत कु./श्रीमित/श्रीRomee, से प्राप्त अपील/निवेदन के संबंध में |

अधोहस्ताक्षरी कोकु./श्रीमती/श्री Romee, की अपील/निवेदनदिनांक19/05/2022कोइस अनुभाग में प्राप्त नहीं किया है। इनकी RTI आवेदन दिनांक28/04/2022कोइस विभाग में प्राप्त नहीं किया है। यह आवेदन सम्बंधित है। अत: इस अपील को आवश्यक कार्यवाही के लिए भेजा जा रहा है।

(एस.डी शर्मा)

अवर सचिव, भारत सरकार

011-23748750

युरुण्युगार सेवा में,

Maria

श्रीमति/श्री अवस्य सिवव अनुभाग, वित्तीय सेवा विभाग, जीवन दीप बिल्डिंग. संसद मार्ग, नई दिल्ली।

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ :- कु./श्रीमति/श्री Romee, निवासी, Marar Para, Bhilai, Chattisgarhको इस मामले में अतिरिक्त जानकारी के लिए उपर्युक्त प्राधिकारि से संपर्क करने के परामर्श के साथ सूचनार्थ |

D4.NO. 22158/2022/0002101.

2120/2011-56T

File No.43011/5-5/2022-Estt.(Res)I
Government of India
Ministry of Personnel, PG and Pensions
Department of Personnel & Training
Establishment (Reservation-I) Section

North Block, New Delhi-110001 Dated the 24.5.2022

Sub:- RTI Appeal filed by Shri Romee.

Shri Romee has filed an appeal vide Registration No.DoP&T/A/E/22/00529, dated 19.5.2022 in respect of his RTI Application Registration No.DoP&T/R/E/22/02305 dated 28.4.2022.

- 2. The appeal has been perused and it is seen that the appellant vide his RTI application had desired information regarding reservation for OBCs in Chhattisgarh State by the Central Government. He has further informed that the CPIO has not furnished the details and has also refused access to information requested.
- 3. It is seen that CPIO, informed the appellant to refer to the Brochure on Reservation which is a detailed document containing various policy instructions relating to reservation in appointments under the Central Government which is available on the website of this Department. However, the appellant is not satisfied with the reply and has preferred an appeal.
- 4. As per the RTI Act, the CPIO is required to provide information in material form as may be available with him. He is not supposed to create information or to interpret information or to give clarification. The CPIO has provided the information as available with him and has also given the link on which the relevant documents are available. However, in view of the appeal, copies of this RTI appeal as well as the RTI application of Shri Romee are forwarded to the Appellate Authority of Department of Financial Services(in respect of IBPS) and DS(E.II) and Appellate Authority, DoPT (in respect of SSC) for necessary action. Accordingly, the appeal is disposed of.
- 5. If the appellant is not satisfied with the order, he may make an appeal to the Central Information Commission, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gang Nath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi within 90 days of receipt of this Order.

(Sandeep Saxena)

Dy.Secy. and Appellate Authority

Shri Romee, Marar Para, Bhilai, Chattisgarh

Copy to:

i) Shri Kul Bhushan Nayyar, Deputy Secretary & Appellate Authority, Department of Financial Services alongwith the RTI application and appeal of Shri Romee

ii) DS(E.II) and Appellate Authority alongwith the RTI application and appeal of Shri Romee.

er. cruet

10000

RTI APPEAL DETAILS (आरटीआई अपील विवरण)

Appeal Registration DOP&T A/E/22/00529 Number (अपील

RTI Appeal Received Date 19/05/2022 (आरटीआई अपील प्राप्त की

तिथि) :

पंजीकरण संख्या) :

RTI Request DOP&T R/E/22/02305

28/04/2022

Registration No. (आरटीआई अनुरोध पंजीकरण संख्या):

RTI Request Registration Date (आरटीआई अनुरोध पंजीकरण की तारीख):

Name (नाम): Romee

Gender (लिंग): Male

Address (पता): Marar para, bhilai

Pin code (पिन कोड): Details not provided

State (राज्य): Chattisgarh

Country (देश): India

Phone Number (फोन Details not provided नंबर) :

Mobile Number (मोबाईल Details not

नंबर): provided

Email-ID (ईमेल-आईडी) dewanganromee7@gmail.com

Status (स्थिति) :

Educational Status (शैक्षणिक Above

स्थिति : Graduate

Citizenship Status (नागरिकता) :

Indian

Is Appellant Bellow Poverty No. Line ? (क्या अपील करनेवाला गरीबी रेखा से नीचे का है?) :

CPIO Approached

(संपर्क सीपीआईओ) :

23786

Date of Receipt of CPIO's Details not

Order/Decision(सीपीआईओ provided

के आदेश / निर्णय के रसीद की तारीखाः

CPIO's Order/Decision Details not provided No.(सीपीआईओ का आदेश / निर्णय संख्या) :

Appeal(अपील का

Ground for Refused access to Information Requested

आधार):

Text of RTI First

I need information of Chhattisgarh state by dopt how much reservation percentage is given to obc's in chhattisgarh there were nearly 52% obc's is lived in chhattisgarh but how much percentage is given to obc's (only 6%) on the latest SSC exams notification and result declared by staff selection commission and ibps exams and others too this is under ruled and lawful for obe's under faq by se.st and obc reservation system under 1994. I hope i am getting positive reply by you.

Appeal (आरटीआई प्रथम अपील का पाठ):

ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.DOP&T/R/E/22/02305

AND THIS TORY OF RTI REQUEST No.DOP&T/R/E/22/02305				
Applicant Name		Romee		
Text of Application		Sir, I want to know the information of your policy of reservation on OBC,ST,SC is followed on Different states in india. 1) IN CHHATTISGARH STATE HOW MUCH OBC RESERVATION IS FIXED AND GIVEN TO THE OBC IN CHHATTISGARH BY THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT. 2) WHAT KIND OF REGULATIONS YOU ARE USED TO MAINTAIN RESERVATION QUOTA. 3) UNDER WHICH OFFICER OR RESPONIBLE PERSONS YOU ARE PROVIDED THE RELEVANT RESERVATION QUOTA TO THE STATES. 4) ON WHICH KIND OF INFORMATION YOU HAVE SELECT AND PROVIDE THE RESERVATION STATUS TO THE SEVERAL STATES. I THINK I GIVE A POSITIVE AND RELELATIVE DATA ON IT BY YOUR SIDE AND ANY DATA OR ANY INFORMATION IS NOT MAINTAINED BY YOU SO PLEASE BE SHARE TO YOUR CONCERNED AUTHORITIES AND COLLECT		
Reply of Application		You may see Brochure on Reservation which is available on the website of this Department at dopt.gov.in-Notifications-OMs & Orders-Estt. (Reservation). As regards information pertaining to State Government, you may write separate application to them. As per this Department OM No. 10/2/2008-IR dated 12.06.2008, if a person makes an application to public authority for some information which is the concern of a public authority under any State Government or the Union Territory Administration, the Central Public Information Officer (CPIO) of the public authority receiving the application should inform the applicant that the information may be had from the concerned State Government/UT Administration. As per the Right to Information Act, 2005, CPIO is required to provide information as available with him in the form of O.M., Notifications, rules, regulations, orders, letters and circulars etc. Queries or clarification or interpretation of information is outside the purview of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The CPIO is not supposed to create information or to interpret information or to give clarification.		
SN	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action	Remarks
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	28/04/2022	Taken By Nodal Officer	Nemarks
2	REQUEST FORWARDED TO CPIO	28/04/2022	Nodal Officer	Forwarded To : Abhay Kumar US (Estt. Res. 1)
3	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	18/05/2022	Abhay Kumar US (Estt. Res. 1)-(CPIO)	

Print